

No. 06-10119

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLEN SNYDER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELISABETH SEMEL	SETH P. WAXMAN
TY ALPER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KATHERINE WEISBURD	BRIAN M. BOYNTON
DEATH PENALTY CLINIC	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA	HALE AND DORR LLP
BERKELEY LAW SCHOOL	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Berkeley, California 94720	Washington, D.C. 20006
(510) 642-0458	(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE PROSECUTOR’S CONDUCT MUST BE CONSIDERED IN LIGHT OF THE EXTENSIVE, CONTEMPORANEOUS MEDIA COVERAGE REVEALING THE RACIALLY CHARGED NATURE OF THE O.J. SIMPSON CASE	14
II. THE PROSECUTOR’S REPEATED REFERENCES TO O.J. SIMPSON IN STATEMENTS TO THE MEDIA EVIDENCE HIS DISCRIMINATORY INTENT IN STRIKING ALL AFRICAN AMERICANS FROM MR. SNYDER’S JURY	20
III. THE PROSECUTOR’S MISLEADING, UNETHICAL COMPARISON OF MR. SNYDER TO O.J. SIMPSON IN HIS REBUTTAL ARGUMENT IS COMPELLING EVIDENCE OF DISCRIMINATORY INTENT	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	4
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	2, 3, 4, 5, 14
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3, 20
<i>Burns v. Windsor Insurance Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	4
<i>Hodge v. Hurley</i> , 426 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	5
<i>Maretick v. Jarrett</i> , 62 P.3d 120 (Ariz. 2003)	20
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	22
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	3, 5, 14
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	5
<i>Shotwell Manufacturing Co. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 341 (1963)	25
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	6
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 545 U.S. 1137 (2005)	2, 13
<i>State v. Barfield</i> , 723 N.W.2d 303 (Neb. 2006)	20
<i>State v. Pabst</i> , 996 P.2d 321 (Kan. 2000)	20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 554 So. 2d 676 (La. 1989), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Taylor</i> , 669 So. 2d 364 (La. 1996)	24
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 750 So. 2d 832 (La. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 942 So. 2d 484 (La. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	22
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Lusterino v. Dros</i> , 260 F. Supp. 13 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	20
<i>United States v. Antonelli Fireworks Co.</i> , 155 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1946)	22
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Viereck v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
RULES	
La. Code Crim. P.	
art. 774	24
art. 782	12
Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct	
R. 3.4(e).....	25
R. 3.8(f)	21
R. 8.4(c).....	21
R. 8.4(d).....	21
Model Rules of Professional Conduct	
R. 3.4(e).....	25
R. 3.6 cmt.	21
R. 3.8(g).....	21
R. 3.8(g) cmt.	22
R. 8.4(d).....	21
R. 8.4 cmt. [4]	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bobo, Lawrence D., <i>Prejudice as Group Position: Microfoundations of a Sociological Approach to Racism and Race Relations</i> , 55 J. Soc. Issues 445 (1999)	19
Brownstein, Ronald, <i>Simpson Defense's Focus on Racial Identity Further Divides a Nation</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 9, 1995, at A1	7, 17
Campbell-Rock, C.C., Editorial, <i>The People vs. O.J.: Simpson American Racism on Trial</i> , La. Wkly., Sept. 11-17, 1995, at A6.....	17
Constitution Project, Death Penalty Committee, <i>Mandatory Justice: Eighteen Reforms to the Death Penalty</i> (2001), available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/MandatoryJustice1.pdf	1, 2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Constitution Project, <i>Mandatory Justice: The Death Penalty Revisited</i> , available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/MandatoryJusticeRevisited.pdf	2, 3
Cottrol, Robert J., <i>Perceptions and Decision Making: Racial Perspectives: Through a Glass Diversely: the O.J. Simpson Trial as Racial Rorschach Test</i> , 67 U. Colo. L. Rev. 909 (1996).....	16
<i>Criminal Justice Prosecution Function Standards</i> (3d ed. 1993).....	3, 21, 23, 25
Decker, Cathleen & Sheryl Stolberg, <i>Half of Americans Disagree with Verdict</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 4, 1995, at A1.....	18
Eddings, Jerelyn, <i>Black & White in America: Racial Aspects of O.J. Simpson Case Verdict</i> , U.S. News & World Rep., Oct. 16, 1995, at 32.....	18
Elber, Lynn, <i>Estimated 95 Million Watch Simpson Chase</i> , S.F. Chron., June 22, 1994, at E3.....	6
Entman, Robert M., <i>Blacks in the News: Television, Modern Racism and Cultural Change</i> , 69 Journalism Q. 341 (Summer 1992).....	19
Entman, Robert M. & Andrew Rojecki, <i>The Black Image in the White Mind: Media and Race in America</i> (2000).....	19, 20
Gordon, Margaret T. & Linda Heath, <i>The News Business, Crime, and Fear</i> , in <i>Agenda Setting: Readings on Media, Public Opinion, and Policymaking</i> 71 (David L. Protess & Maxwell McCombs eds., 1991).....	19
Gottlieb, Martin, <i>Not Guilty: The Racial Prism; Split at the End, as at the Start</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 4, 1995, at A1.....	7, 17, 24
Greene, Leonard, <i>Racism is Still the Hot Coal the Nation Refuses to Touch</i> , Boston Herald, Oct. 2, 1995, at 004.....	7, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hutchinson, Earl Ofari, <i>Why White America Won't Accept the Simpson Verdict</i> , La. Wkly., Oct. 23-29, 1995, at A5.....	17
Johnson, Sheri Lynn, <i>The Language and Culture (Not to Say Race) of Peremptory Challenges</i> , 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 21 (1993).....	19
Mauro, Tony, <i>Simpson Free: Prosecutors 'Ran from Their Evidence,'</i> USA Today, Oct. 4, 1995, at 1A.....	15, 23
Melvin, Don, <i>Not Guilty, O.J. Simpson a Free Man After Verdicts</i> , Atlanta J.-Const., Oct. 3, 1995, at A1.....	7
Morin, Richard, <i>Poll Reflects Division Over Simpson Case; Trial Damaged Image of Courts; Races Agree</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 8, 1995, at A31.....	18
Mydans, Seth, <i>The Simpson Case: Simpson is Charged, Chased, Arrested</i> , N.Y. Times, June 19, 1994, at A1.....	6
<i>National Prosecution Standards</i> (National District Attorneys Ass'n 2d ed. 1991).....	3, 21, 22, 25
Newport, Frank, <i>Americans Still Think O.J. Simpson Guilty</i> , Gallup Poll Monthly, Issue 386 (May 1996).....	18
<i>Not Guilty; BR-area Reactions Range From Cheers To Disbelief</i> , The Advocate (Baton Rouge), Oct. 4, 1995, at 1A.....	17
<i>O.J.: Story of the Year</i> , Seattle Times, Dec. 26, 1995, at E1.....	6
Pettigrew, Thomas F., <i>The Nature of Modern Racism in the United States</i> , 2 Revue Internationale de Psychologie Sociale 291 (1989).....	19
Pope, John, <i>Some in N.O. Elated, Some Stunned</i> , The Times Picayune, Oct. 4, 1995, at A4.....	17, 24
<i>Readers Respond to Verdict in "Trial of Century,"</i> The Times-Picayune, Oct. 5, 1995, at A14.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rodriguez, Alex, <i>A City's Silence Turns into Joy and Disbelief</i> , Chi. Sun-Times, Oct. 4, 1995, at SS10.....	15
Sommers, Samuel R. & Michael I. Norton, <i>Race-Based Judgments, Race-Neutral Justifications: Experimental Examination of Peremptory Use and the Batson Challenge Procedure</i> , 31 Law & Hum. Behav. 261 (June 2007)	4
Stolberg, Sheryl, <i>The Simpson Legacy: Just Under the Skin, Will We Ever Get Along?</i> L.A. Times, Oct. 10, 1995, at S3	16, 23
<i>The Simpson Verdict</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 4, 1995, at A20	15, 23
Torry, Sandra, <i>The Verdict Is In: These Forecasters Didn't Fare Too Well</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 9, 1995, at F7	15, 23
Van Dijk, Teun A., <i>Communicating Racism: Ethnic Prejudice in Thought and Talk</i> (1987)	18
White, Betsy, <i>School Watch: Class Doesn't Think Simpson is One for the Books</i> , Atlanta J.-Const., Oct. 10, 1995, at 3E	15

Amicus curiae the Constitution Project respectfully submits this brief supporting reversal of the decision of the Louisiana Supreme Court in *State v. Snyder*, 942 So. 2d 484 (La. 2006) (“*Snyder III*”).¹
